

---

**No. S281977**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA;  
GAVIN NEWSOM, in his official capacity as Governor of the  
State of California; and JOHN BURTON,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SHIRLEY N. WEBER, Ph.D., in her official capacity as  
Secretary of State of the State of California,  
*Respondent,*

THOMAS W. HILTACHK,  
*Real Party in Interest.*

---

**APPLICATION OF JACK COHEN  
(IN HIS CAPACITY AS A PROPOSITION 218 DRAFTER)  
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT AND REAL PARTY IN INTEREST**

---

JACK COHEN, SBN 123022  
Attorney at Law  
Post Office Box 6273  
Beverly Hills, California 90212  
(424) 202-0724

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF.....	6
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF.....	9
I. INTRODUCTION.....	9
II. HISTORICAL CONTEXT STRONGLY SUGGESTS THAT A CONSTITUTIONAL “REVISION” WAS INTENDED TO APPLY TO CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES OF SUCH MAGNITUDE AND SCOPE AS THAT ASSOCIATED WITH A NEW CONSTITUTION.....	12
III. THE SCOPE AND CONTENT OF THE PROPOSITION 13 (1978) INITIATIVE CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT PROVIDES A LEGAL MARKER IN SUPPORT OF THE TPA INITIATIVE BEING A PERMISSIBLE INITIATIVE CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT. ....	18
A. A Taxpayer Protection Initiative Measure Can Be Even More Comprehensive and Impactful than Proposition 13, or Otherwise Contain Substantive Provisions Not Included in Proposition 13, and Still Be a Permissible Constitutional Amendment. ....	25
B. Another Initiative Measure was Filed by Howard Jarvis During the Proposition 13 Campaign that Contained a Voter Approval Requirement for Certain State Tax Increases.....	28
C. TPA Initiative Provisions Restore the Approximate Difficulty Level For Raising Taxes that Existed at the Time of Proposition 13 in a Manner Consistent with the Constitutional Amendment Determination in <i>Amador Valley</i> .....	31
IV. THE 1911 CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT PROVIDING FOR THE STATE AND LOCAL INITIATIVE AND REFERENDUM POWERS PROVIDES ANOTHER LEGAL MARKER IN SUPPORT OF THE TPA INITIATIVE BEING A PERMISSIBLE CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT.....	33
V. TO THE EXTENT THE “IMPAIRING ESSENTIAL GOVERNMENT FUNCTIONS EXCEPTION” TO THE	

INITIATIVE POWER REMAINS RECOGNIZED, THAT EXCEPTION MUST BE APPLIED ONLY IN THE MOST EXTRAORDINARY OF CIRCUMSTANCES. ....	37
A. Application of the “Impairing Essential Government Functions” Exception to Taxation Matters. ....	43
B. Application of the “Inevitability” Requirement Under the “Impairing Essential Government Functions” Exception. ....	44
VI. HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT OF THE TPA INITIATIVE “WINDOW PERIOD” PROVISIONS. ....	46
VII. CONCLUSION. ....	52
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	55
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Altadena Library Dist. v. Bloodgood</i> (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 585.....	51
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208.....	passim
<i>Apartment Assn. of Los Angeles County, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 830 .....	23, 24
<i>Associated Home Builders etc., Inc. v. City of Livermore</i> (1976) 18 Cal. 3d 582.....	11, 42
<i>Brosnahan v. Brown</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 236.....	44
<i>California Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924.....	50, 51
<i>Carlson v. Cory</i> (1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 724.....	34, 35, 43, 44
<i>Castellanos v. State of California</i> (2023) 89 Cal.App.5th 131.....	52
<i>Chase v. Kalber</i> (1915) 28 Cal.App. 561 .....	38, 39, 40
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. Farrell</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 47 ....	21, 22
<i>Hoogasian Flowers, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1264.....	11
<i>In re Lance W.</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 873 .....	20
<i>Jensen v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 426 .....	45
<i>Kehrlein v. City of Oakland</i> (1981) 116 Cal.App.3d 332.....	48
<i>Kennedy Wholesale, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 245 .....	41
<i>Livermore v. Waite</i> (1894) 102 Cal. 113.....	16, 17
<i>Los Angeles County Transportation Com. v. Richmond</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 197 .....	21, 53
<i>McBrearty v. City of Brawley</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 1441 .....	48
<i>McFadden v. Jordan</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 330.....	17, 18
<i>National Independent Business Alliance v. City of Beverly Hills</i> (1982) 128 Cal.App.3d 13.....	48
<i>Owens v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 107 .....	48
<i>Pugh v. City of Sacramento</i> (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 485.....	48
<i>Rossi v. Brown</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 688.....	26
<i>Santa Clara County Local Transportation Authority v. Guardino</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 220 .....	26, 27, 34, 44
<i>Simpson v. Hite</i> (1950) 36 Cal.2d 125.....	37

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const. of 1849, art. X, § 2.....	13, 14
Cal. Const., art. II, § 10, subd. (c).....	35
Cal. Const., art. II, § 8, subd. (a).....	35, 53
Cal. Const., art. II, § 9, subd. (a).....	40
Cal. Const., art. IV, § 10 .....	36
Cal. Const., art. IV, § 8.....	36
Cal. Const., art. XIII A, § 3 .....	25, 28, 36
Cal. Const., art. XIII A, § 3, subd. (c).....	47
Cal. Const., art. XIII A, § 5 .....	47
Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 2, subd. (c).....	46
Cal. Const., art. XVIII, § 2.....	16
Cal. Const., art. XVIII, § 3.....	53
Sen. Const. Amend. No. 22, Stats. 1911, res. ch. 22.....	17, 33, 34

## STATUTES

Gov. Code, § 53723.....	28
Gov. Code, § 53724, subd. (b).....	28
Gov. Code, § 53727, subd. (b).....	46

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Inevitable.” Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, Merriam-Webster... 44	
Endicott W., <i>Jarvis Stays on the Ballot: Court Bars Challenges to Prop. 13</i> , L.A. Times (Mar. 2, 1978) p. A1 .....	11
<i>If Jarvis Initiative Passes: ‘Doomsday’ Bill a Tax Survival Plan</i> , L.A. Times (Mar. 13, 1978) p. C1.....	29
Income And Sales Tax Rates California Initiative 172 (1978).....	28, 30
Key & Crouch, <i>The Initiative and Referendum in Cal.</i> (1938) .....	26
Seiler M., <i>Move to Take Jarvis Initiative Off Ballot Fails</i> , L.A. Times (Feb. 16, 1978) p. B3.....	10
Sen. Bill No. 1569 (Rodda) (1977-1978 Reg. Sess.).....	29
<i>SF to appeal court rejection of tax hike</i> , UPI (Feb. 28, 1981) .....	23
<i>Tax Freeze Plan Readied by Jarvis</i> , L.A. Times (Jan. 18, 1978) p. B33 .....	29
Tippett & Tsang, <i>Traversable acausal retrograde domains in spacetime</i> (2017) Classical Quantum Gravity, vol. 34, no. 9 .....	51
